

C.A. No. 15-60069
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IN RE: MAINLINE EQUIPMENT, INC.
dba Consolidated Repair Group,
Debtor,

LOS ANGELES COUNTY TREASURER AND TAX COLLECTOR,
Appellant,

v.

MAINLINE EQUIPMENT, INC.,
Appellee.

Appeal from a Decision of the Bankruptcy Appellate Panel of the Ninth Circuit,
BAP No. CC-14-1429
United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California, Los Angeles
Case No. 2:12-bk-39746-WB·Adversary No. 2:13-ap-01705-WB

Honorable Randall L. Dunn, Honorable Frank L. Kurtz,
and Honorable Laura Stuart Taylor, Bankruptcy Judges

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION
OF COUNTIES AND THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY
TREASURERS AND TAX COLLECTORS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
LOS ANGELES COUNTY TREASURER AND TAX COLLECTOR**

[All Parties Have Consented. FRAP 29(a)]

THOMAS E. MONTGOMERY, County Counsel
County of San Diego

By WALTER J. DE LORRELL, III
Senior Deputy (Bar No. 118530)
1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355
San Diego, California 92101-2469
Telephone: (619) 531-5244

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
The California State Association of Counties and
The California Association of County Treasurers
and Tax Collectors

TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
II. RECORDING A CERTIFICATE OF TAX LIEN UNDER RTC § 2191.4 PERFECTS A LIEN AGAINST PERSONAL PROPERTY BY OPERATION OF LAW	4
III. A LIEN UNDER RTC § 2191.4 IS ENFORCEABLE AGAINST A BFP WITH ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE.....	5
IV. <i>CUMMINS</i> ONLY REQUIRES AN ANALOGOUS PROVISION IN THE CCP FOR A LIEN UNDER RTC § 2191.4 TO ATTACH TO PERSONAL PROPERTY.....	7
V. THE REQUIREMENT THAT COUNTIES MUST OBTAIN A SEPARATE MONEY JUDGMENT AND FILE IT WITH THE SECRETARY OF STATE CREATES AN ABSURD RESULT .	8
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	11
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bird v. McGuire</i> , 216 Cal.App.2d 702 (1963).....	6
<i>County of Humboldt v. Grover (In re Cummins)</i> , 656 F.2d 1262 (9 th Cir. 1981)	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Glue-Fold, Inc. v. Slautterback Corp.</i> , 82 Cal.App.4th 1018 (2000)...	8
<i>In re Mainline Equipment, Inc.</i> , 539 B.R. 165 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2015)	4, 6, 7
<i>In re Winn's Stores, Inc.</i> , 177 B.R. 253 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995)	6
<i>Melendrez v. D & I Investment, Inc.</i> , 127 Cal.App.4th 1238 (2005) ...	5
<i>Merrill v. Pacific Transfer Co.</i> , 131 Cal. 582 (1901).....	6
<i>People v. Pieters</i> , 52 Cal.3d 894, 898 (1991).....	8, 9

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure	
Section 697.510	4, 7, 8
Revenue and Taxation Code	
Section 2191.4	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
11 United States Code	
Section 545(2)	3, 5, 6
